
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Suzanne Hulks 

 
14 July 2017 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT Committee to be held on Monday 24 July 2017 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Executive Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN:  
 

 To note that Councillor N.Pace was appointed Chairman of the Committee at the 
Annual Council meeting until such time as his successor is appointed. 
 

2.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS:  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19-22. 
 

3.   APOLOGIES:  
 

4.   MINUTES:  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2017 
(previously circulated). 
 

5.   ACTIONS UPDATE:  
 

 To note that there is nothing to report on the status of actions agreed at the last 
Committee meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 

6.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 15 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA:  
 

7.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS:  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda. 
 

8.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS:  
 

 Up to fifteen minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

9.   RISK MANAGEMENT:  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
bringing to Members’ attention the current strategic risks facing the Council, as 
determined by the Executive Board. 
 

10.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – REPORT:  (Pages 15 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive which presents the draft Annual Governance 
Statement. 
  
Members are requested to consider the Annual Governance Statement, authorise 
the Chief Executive in conjunction with the Leader of the Council to make any 
subsequent amendments following consideration by the Audit Committee and then 
to recommend its certification by the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive. 
 

11.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT:  (Pages 41 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service which provides an update on the 
progress in delivering the Annual Audit Plan for 2017-2018 as at 3 July 2017. 
 

12.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE HEAD OF ASSURANCE OPINION:  
(Pages 55 - 78) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service which provides the results of the self-
assessment required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and 
the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP). 
 

13.   AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017:  (Pages 
79 - 118) 
 

 Report of Ernst & Young LLP which summarises the findings from the 2016/2017 
audit, also includes messages arising from their audit of the Council’s financial 
statements and the results of the work they have undertaken to assess their 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of 
resources. 
 



14.   2016-2017 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS:  (Pages 119 - 218) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
presenting the Statement of Accounts for approval. 
 

15.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION:  
 

16.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC:  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 17 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the said Act as 
amended. 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

17.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR:  

 
Circulation: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman) 

J.Boulton 
H.Bower 
G.Michaelides 

H.Quenet 
S.Roberts 
K.Thorpe 
 

   
 Executive Board 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact 
Suzanne Hulks, Governance Service Unit on 01707 357467 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Andy Cremer 
Executive Member: Bernard Sarson 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE –  24TH JULY 2017 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE) 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report brings to Members’ attention the current strategic risks facing the 
Council, as determined by Executive Board.  These risks have been reviewed at 
the performance clinic in May 2017 and reflect the assessments in place for the 
half year April to October 2017.   

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Members  are asked to: 

 Note the attached current Strategic Risk Register, and particularly: 

 Note comments in respect of each risk where shown. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 Appendix A shows the strategic risk register, which was developed following an 
Executive Board workshop in January 2017.  Each strategic risk has ownership 
by an Executive Director and an Executive Member.  The strategic risk register 
has been fully reviewed by Executive Boa
[...]
ople’s 
data we are responsible for keeping it safe and are bound by law to 
comply with data protection regulations. 

Ka Ng – Executive 
Director 
 
Duncan Bell - 
Executive Member, 
Resources 

Establishing policies and procedures.  
Arranging staff training, implementing 
protective measures corresponding to the 
level of risk of their data processing activities. 
 
Encrypt as much of our personal and business 
confidential data as is practicable and on a 
risk-based approach, paying particular 
attention to sensitive personal data, mobile 
devices and data transfers outside the 
business 

Very 
High 

Medium 15 

Work is underway to prepare an action plan in order to ensure that the Council is fully compliant with the new GDPR requirements. 
 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Item No: 0 
Main author: Chief Executive 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 24TH JULY 2017 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/17 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the 
financial year 2016/17 (attached at Appendix A), which has been compiled in 
accordance with the best practice set out in the CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance 
Framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government”. Differences 
between this year’s statement and last years have been highlighted. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Audit Committee:- 

(a) Considers and, once satisfied, approves the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement. 

(b) Authorises the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leader of the 
Council, to make any subsequent amendments to the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement necessitated by the comments made by the Audit 
Committee, 

(c) Recommends its certification by the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive. 

3 Background 

3.1 The preparation and publication of an annual governance statement in 
accordance with the CIPFA / 
[...]


Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
Audit Committee  

Internal Audit Progress Report 
24 July 2017 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to note the 
Internal Audit Progress Report and approve 
amendments to the Audit Plan as at 3 July 

2017. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



Page 1 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 

2.6  Changes to Projected Audit Start Dates 
 2.8  Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan 

2.9  High Priority Recommendations 
 2.11 Performance Management 

 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2017/18 Audit Plan 
 
B 2017/18 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
 
C Definitions of Assurance and Recommendation 

Priorities 

Page 44



Page 2 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report provide Members with details of the: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the 

Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2017/18 as at 3 July 2017. 
b) Findings for the period 10 March 2017 to 3 July 2017. 
c) Details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the approved 

2017/18 Audit Plan.  
d) Proposed amendments to the approved 2017/18 Council Audit Plan. 
e) An update on performance management information as at 3 July 2017. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 3 April 2017. 

 
1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the Annual 

Internal Audit Plan. This is the first report giving feedback on the delivery of the 
2017/18 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that the 

Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component of 
corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
repo
[...]
ssed in line with the 
agreed audit plan with one audit reaching a draft report status, three audits in 
fieldwork and a further three audits at planning or terms of reference stage. 
Details on the status of all audits in this year’s plan can be found in Appendix A of 
this report.  

 
Changes to Projected Audit Start Dates 
 

2.6 To help the Committee assess progress in delivering the 2017/18 Audit Plan, 
Appendix B details agreed start dates. These dates were agreed with 
management and resources allocated accordingly. This schedule was designed 
to facilitate smoother delivery of the audit plan through the year. 

 
2.7 A total of four adjustments have been proposed to audit start dates within this 

reporting period.  
 

- Safeguarding - at the request of the relevant Executive Director the proposed 
start date for the audit of Safeguarding has been changed from June to 
August 2017 

  
- Equalities and Diversity – at the request of the relevant Executive Director, 

the audit start date has been moved from April 2017 to June 2017 to enable 
the Auditor’s attendance at the Equalities and Diversity Steering Group 

 
- Asbestos Management – following initial planning work it has been proposed 

by the relevant operational manager that this audit is re-scheduled from April 
to October 2017  

 
- Data Security – whilst still requiring agreement with management, it is 

proposed that this review will be re-scheduled from April to October 2017 to 
allow the audit to be undertaken by the specialist IT audit team within our 
external partners BDO. 

 
Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan  
 

2.8 There are no proposed audit plan amendments for this reporting period. 

Page 48



Page 4 

High Priority Recommendations 
 

2.9 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has been 
agreed by management; this includes an agreement to implement the 
recommendations that have been made.  
 

2.10 The Council’s Principal Governance Officer is responsib
[...]
anagement. 

Medium There is a significant weakness, whose impact or frequency presents a risk which needs to be 
addressed by management. 

Merits Attention There is no significant weakness, but the finding merits attention by management. 

P
age 56



 

 
 

 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

2016/17 Annual Assurance Statement 

and 

Internal Audit Annual Report 

24 July 2017 

 

Recommendations 
 

Members are recommended to: 
 
Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal 
Audit Annual Report  
 
Note the results of the self-assessment required by 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP) 
 
Accept the SIAS Audit Charter  
 
Seek management assurance that the scope and 
resources for internal audit were not subject to 
inappropriate limitations in 2016/17 

Page 57

Agenda Item 12



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
 

 
Contents 
 
1.  Purpose and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 
2. Annual Assurance Statement for 2016/17 

2.1 Context 
2.2 Control Environment 
2.4 Review of Effectiveness - compliance 

with the PSIAS and QAIP 
2.10 Confirmation of independence of 

internal audit and assurance on 
limitations 

2.11 Assurance Opinion on Internal Control 
2.12 Assurance Opinion on Corporate 

Governance and Risk Management 
 

3. Overview of Internal Audit Activity at the 
Council in 2016/17 

 
4. Performance of the Internal Audit Service in 

2016/17 
4.1 Performance Indicators 
4.2 Service Developments 

 
5. Audit Charter 2017/18 

 
Appendices 
 
A  Final position against the Council’s 2016/17 

Audit Plan 

Page 58



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
 

 
B Definitions of Assurance Levels and Priority of 

Recommendations 
 
C Position against Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards as at May 2017 
 
D Internal Audit Charter 2017/18 
 
 

Page
[...]
that SIAS has a charter, policies and processes assessed as 
conformant to the Standards and is consequently effective.  
 

2.8 The SIAS QAIP includes both internal and external monitoring and 
reporting to assess the efficiency and effectiveness of internal audit 
activity and identify opportunities for improvement. The diagram below 
details the methods used to monitor and report on these.  Detailed 
information outlining activity in each area is contained in the SIAS Audit 
Manual. 
 

2.9 The Head of Assurance confirms that during 2016/17 SIAS operated 
according to its QAIP with evidence available within the service to support 
the achievement of each QAIP element.   

 
  

Page 61



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
 

Page 3 

 

 

Confirmation of independence of internal audit and assurance on 
limitations 
 

2.10 The Head of Assurance confirms that during the year: 
 

 no matters threatened SIAS’s independence; and 

 SIAS was not subject to any inappropriate scope or resource 
limitations. 

Page 62



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
 

Page 4 

 
 Annual Assurance Statement for 2016/17 
 

Assurance opinion on internal control 
 

2.11 Based on the internal audit work undertaken at the Council in 2016/17, 
SIAS can provide the following unqualified opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment, broken down between 
financial and non-financial systems. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assurance opinion on Corporate Governance and Risk Management 
 

2.12 SIAS has concluded that the corporate governance and risk management 
frameworks substantially comply with the CIPFA/SOLACE best practice 
guidance on corporate governance.   This conclusion is based on the work 
undertaken by the Council and reported in its 2016/17 Annual Governance 
Statement.  SIAS undertook a risk management audit in 201
[...]
tnership. 
 
 

5.  Audit Charter 2017/18 

 
5.1  The PSIAS require a local authority to formally adopt an Audit Charter 

which covers the authority and responsibility for an internal audit function.  
 
5.2 The SIAS Audit Charter sets out the framework within which it discharges 

its internal audit responsibilities to those charged with governance in the 
partner councils.  It details the permanent arrangements for internal audit 
and key governance roles and responsibilities to ensure the effectiveness 
of internal audit provision.   

 
5.3 The Audit Charter is reviewed annually.  The 2017/18 review did not result 

in any fundamental changes although a number of minor amendments 
were made.  The 2017/18 Charter is attached at Appendix D. 

 

Page 67



APPENDIX A - FINAL POSITION FOR THE 2016/17AUDIT PLAN  
 

Page 9 

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Audit Plan 2016/17  
 

 
Level of 

Assurance 
Recommendations 

Plan 
Days 

Audit progress 
/Status 

   H M MA    

Key Financial Systems          

Main Accounting System Substantial 0 2 0 10 Final Report Issued 

Debtors Substantial 0 2 2 10 Final Report Issued 

Creditors Substantial 0 2 1 10 Final Report Issued 

Treasury Management – Investments Full 0 0 0 8 Final Report Issued 

Payroll Substantial 0 2 1 12 Final Report Issued 

Council Tax Full 0 0 0 10 Final Report Issued 

Non Domestic Rates (NDR) Full 0 0 0 10 Final Report Issued 

Housing Benefits Full 0 0 0 10 Final Report Issued 

Housing Rents * Substantial 0 0 2 10 Final Report Issued 

           

Operational Audits          

CCTV Moderate 0 3 2 10 Final Report Issued 

Campus West Substantial 0 0 0 10 Final Report Issued 

Enforcement Substantial 0 0 0 10 Final Report Issued 

Business Continuity Substantial 0 2 5 10 Final Report Issued 

Disabled Facilities Grants Substantial 0 0 2 10 Final Report Issued 

Streetscene Client Substantial 0 1 2 10 Final Report Issued 

Land Charges Moderate 0 2 1 10 Final Report Issued 

P
age 68



APPENDI
[...]

16.1. The Head of Assurance will review this charter annually and will present, to the 

first audit committee meeting of each financial year, any changes for approval.  
 
16.2. The Head of Assurance reviewed this Audit Charter in May 2017. It will next be 

reviewed in May 2018.  
 

Note: 
 
For readability, the term ‘internal audit activity’ as used in the PSIAS guidance has 
been replaced with ‘SIAS’ in this Charter. 
 
 

Page 80



Welwyn Hatfield Borough
Council
Audit results report

Year ended 31 March 2017

P
age 81

A
genda Item

 13



Private and Confidential 24 July 2017

Dear Audit Committee Members

We have substantially completed our audit of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council (the Authority) for
the year ended 31 March 2017.

Subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in our report, we confirm that we expect to issue
an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements in the form at Section 03, before the
statutory deadline of 30 September 2017.  We also have no matters to report on your arrangements
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources

This report is intended solely for the use of the Audit Committee, other members of the Authority,
and senior management. It should not be used for any other purpose or given to any other party
without obtaining our written consent.

We would like to thank your staff for their help during the engagement.

We look forward to discussing with you any aspects of this report or any other issues arising from our
work.

Yours faithfully

Neil Harris

Executive Director

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

United Kingdom

P
age 82



ContentsContents
Areas of
Audit Focus

Audit
Differences

AppendicesOther
Reporting
Issues

Executive
Summary

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the via the PSAA website (www.PSAA.co.uk).
The Statement of responsibilities serve
[...]
your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No: 0 
Main author: Ka Ng 
Executive Member: Duncan Bell 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 24TH JULY 2017 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 

2016/17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2016/17 is presented for 
approval by this committee following conclusion of the external audit.   

1.2 The key changes to the accounting policies for the 2016/17 accounts were 
reported at the last committee and that a briefing on the Statement of Accounts 
was delivered to Members on 18 July 2017.  

1.3 The contents of the accounts are largely determined by statutory requirements 
and mandatory professional standards as set out within The Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting (The Code) and the Service Reporting Code of 
Practice (SeRCOP) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). 

1.4 Overall the production of the accounts and final audit work has gone very well 
and that the 2016/17 accounts are presented with an unqualified opinion with no 
material changes to the accounts. 

1.5 It is acknowledged that the Council is one of the first authorities in the country to 
conclude its audit process and present the final Statement of Accounts to the 
Audit committee for approval during July.   

1.6 As previously reported to this committee, the statutory deadline for closure of the 
2017/18 accounts will be brought forward by 2 months. For the 2017/18 
accounts, the draft statement of accounts will need to be signed off by the S151 
Officer by the end of May and the Audit Committee will need to approve the final 
audited accounts by the end of July. It is pleased to note that this timetable has 
been met a year earlier.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Committee approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 and 
the accounting policies within it, Appendix A, and the Chairman of this committee 
signs the Statement as approval. 

2.2 That the Committee approves the letter of representation as set out in Appendix 
B and the S151 Officer as well as the Chairman signs the letter. 

Implications 

3 Financial Implication(s) 

Page 121

Agenda Item 14



- 2 - 

3.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

4 Link to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 I confirm that the subject of this report is linked to a statutory requirement, under 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

5 Legal Implication(s) 

5.1 The Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) has the 
powers within the Council’s financial procedure rules to amend and update the 
accounting policies; the role of the Audit Committee is to consider and approve 
the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

5.2 There is a statutory requirement to publish the approved and audited Statement 
of Accounts by 30 September.  However as outlined in paragraph 1.6, this 
timetable will be brought forward by 2 months from next year. 

6 Climate Change Implication(s) 

6.1 None 

7 Risk Management Implications 

7.1 There is a risk that the Statement of Accounts fails to meet regulatory and 
professional standards or timetables.  The potential impacts include qualification 
of the Statement of Accounts and/or balances on accounts may be uncertain.  
Members should note that effective controls have been put in place (e.g. staff 
training) to minimise the likelihood of occurrence.  

8 Equality and Diversity 

8.1 There are no specific equalities issues.  The Statement is made widely available 
and accessible 

 
Name of author Ka Ng 
Title Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
Date 14th July 2017 
 
 
Background papers 
 
CIPFA – Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
(Guidance Notes for Practitioners 20
[...]
rve has changed in 16/17.   
 
 

Hertfordshire Building Control Limited 

The council partnered with six local authorities across Hertfordshire to create a new fully integrated building control 
service which was launched in August 2016; the council holds 14% of the share capital (£7) and is represented on 
the board. The company aims to provide a more flexible and efficient response to building control issues across the 
county. Control is shared equally among the seven partners and the company will operate out of the Hertsmere 
Civic Offices. In 2016/17 the councils share of losses for the year amounted to £15.7k (2015/16 £0k). In August 
2016 the council made a loan to the company of £107k which is held in Long Term Debtors (other loans) on the 
balance sheet. 
 
Further information about members and officers involvement can be obtained from Executive Director (Resources, 
Environment and Cultural Services), Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Hertfordshire, AL8 6AE. 
 
 

30. Capital expenditure and financing 

2016/2017 2015/2016

£'000 £'000

Opening Capital Financing Requirement 282,735        292,307        

Capital Investment

Property, plant and equipment assets 31,949          21,478          

Intangible assets 193              180              

Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital under Statute 1,095            1,842            

Sources of finance

Capital receipts (26,924)         (20,337)         

Government grants and other contributions (877)             (743)             

Loan / finance lease principal repayments (13,515)         (11,992)         

Closing Capital Financing Requirement 274,656        282,735        

Explanation of movements in year

Increase / (Decrease) in underlying need to borrowing 

(unsupported by government financial assistance)

(8,079)           (9,572)           

Increase / (decrease) in capital financing requirement (8,079)           (9,572)            
 
 

31. Assets held under leases 

31.1. Au
[...]
 in Note 34 to the financial 
statements all guarantees that we have given to third parties. 

 
 

3 

Page 219



 

 
 

F. Subsequent Events  
 
1. Other than as described in Note 6 to the financial statements, there have been no events 

subsequent to period end which require adjustment of or disclosure in the financial 
statements or notes thereto. 
 
 
 

Yours sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
_______________________ 
Ka Ng 
Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
 
 
 
 
_______________________ 
Councillor Nick Pace 
Chairman of the Audit Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
4 

Page 220


	Agenda
	9 RISK MANAGEMENT
	9 -Strategic Risk Register May 2017

	10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - REPORT
	10a  Draft of Annual Governance Statement

	11 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	12 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE HEAD OF ASSURANCE OPINION
	13 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017
	14 2016-2017 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	14 - Appendix A - Statement 2016-17 POST AUDIT final Updated
	14 - Appendix B - Letter of representation




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Audit Committee 
24 July 2017 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on Monday 24 July 2017 at 
7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman) 

 
  H.Bower, G.Michaelides, H.Quenet, S.Roberts, K.Thorpe 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

T.Barnett – SIAS 
N.Harris – Ernst and Young 
C.Ryan – Ernst and Young 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) (K.Ng) 
Principal Governance Officer (I.Colyer) 
Risk and Resilience Manager (A.Cremer) 
Governance Services Officer (S.Hulks) 

 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 
It was noted that Councillor N.Pace had been appointed Chairman of the 
Committee at the Annual Council meeting until such time as his successor was 
appointed. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
providing information on the current strategic risks facing the Council, as 
determined by the Executive Board. 
 
It was noted that the register had been reworked and that the historic information 
was now irrelevant.  
 
New software was being introduced as the current system was now old and 
unsupported. 
 
Data from the Housing Service would be included in the report in future. 
 
Members asked for Officers to provide further information regarding high staff 
turnover and the reasons for this.   
 



- 2 - 
 
Audit Committee 
24 July 2017 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report which provided information on strategic risks and 
mitigation be noted. 

 
4. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
Report of the Chief Executive presenting the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement for the financial year 2016/17. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement was divided into three sections: 
 

 The Governance Framework 

 Review of Effectiveness 

 Significant Governance Issues 
 
Members commented that showing tracked changes to the previous year’s 
statement was particularly useful. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the Draft Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

(2) That the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leader of the Council, 
be authorised to make any subsequent amendments to the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement as required. 

 
(3) That certification of the Annual Governance Statement by the Leader of 

the Council and the Chief Executive be recommended. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Members received a presentation which provided an overview of the Shared 
Internal Audit Service and the work that they undertook on behalf of the Council. 
 
A report was then presented which provided details of the progress made in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan, findings to date, details of changes to 
scheduled audits and an update on performance management information.  A 
further update was provided which stated that Planned Days were now at 16% 
and Planned Projects were at target. 
 
It was noted that there were three projects remaining from the 2016/17 audit 
plan. 
 
Of the audits planned for 2017/18, one had reached draft report status, three 
were in fieldwork and three were in the planning or terms of reference stage.  
This was in line with the agreed audit plan. 
 
There were no new high priority recommendations made. 



- 3 - 
 
Audit Committee 
24 July 2017 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the internal audit progress report be noted and the amendments 
proposed approved. 

 
6. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) HEAD OF ASSURANCE 

OPINION 
 
Members received a report which explained that there was a requirement to 
provide an Assurance Statement stating that a review of the Council had been 
undertaken to ensure that it was complying with standards.   
 
The Assurance Statement was issued every five years and during the 
intervening years a self-assessment was undertaken.  The current self-
assessment showed that the Council was still complying with standards. 
 
The Statement confirmed that during the year there had been no matters that 
threatened SIAS’s independence and SIAS was not subject to any inappropriate 
scope or resource limitations. 
 
Substantial assurance was given on both financial and non-financial systems. 
 
The Committee was required to formally adopt an Audit Charter which covered 
the authority and responsibility for an internal audit function. 
 
Management assurance was given that the scope and resources for internal 
audit were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 2016/17. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual 
Report be noted. 

 
(2) That the results of the self-assessment required by the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme (QAIP) be noted. 

 
(3) That the SIAS Audit Charter be accepted. 
 
(4) That the management assurance that the scope and resources for 

internal audit were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 2016/17 
be noted. 

 
7. AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 

 
Members received a report which provided them with the Audit Results report 
which had been prepared by Ernst and Young LLP. 
 



- 4 - 
 
Audit Committee 
24 July 2017 
 

 
 

The report stated that, subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in the 
report, it was expected that an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 
statements would be issued prior to the statutory deadline of 30 September 
2017. 
 
There were no matters to report on the arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. 
 
There had been some late amendments which were tabled for the Committee. 
 
Members were advised that a disaggregation of payroll data for February and 
March 2017 would need to be undertaken following the integration of the 
Housing Trust. 
 
A new requirement was the expenditure and income analysis. 
 
The level of materiality had been set at 2% which was thought to be appropriate. 
 
There were no matters for attention. 
 
Members asked whether the auditors would comment if Council services were 
cut with no effort to generate income.  They were informed that this would be 
highlighted, especially if there was a drawdown on reserves. 
 
Members asked if there had been any projects identified that would generate 
income and were advised that discussions would take place. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report which provided information on the Areas of 
Audit focus, the Audit Report, Audit Differences, Value for Money, Other 
Reporting Issues and Assessment of Control Environment be noted. 

 
8. 2016/17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 
Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) presenting the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. 
 
The accounts were presented with an unqualified opinion with no material 
changes to the accounts. 
 
Members commented that the briefing session held on 18 July 2017 had been of 
great benefit in helping them to understand the accounts. 
 
Thanks were expressed to the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) and her team for the hard work they had put in to present the 
accounts in such a timely manner. 
 
 



- 5 - 
 
Audit Committee 
24 July 2017 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 and the 
accounting policies within it be approved and signed by the 
Chairman of the Committee. 

 
(2) That the Letter of Representation be approved and signed by the 

S151 Officer (Executive Director, Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) and the Chairman of the Committee. 

 
Meeting ended at 8.35pm  
SH 

 


